@™ NEWMARKET

CYCLNG & TRIATHLON CLUB

Points league, 2 of 4

E33/10

SATURDAY 22 June 2024

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under
their rules and regulations

-

Cycling Time T-rials



Points league, 2 of 4, 10 mile Time Trial Saturday 22 June 2024
Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations

Course: E33/10 Time of Start: 0810 HQ: 1st Bottisham Scout Hut,
High Street, Bottisham, CB25 9BB
Open from approx. 07:00

Event Secretary: David Halliday, Tel: 07739838133, david.f.halliday@gmail.com
Time Keepers: Tim Groves, Richard Newell

Course records:
Solo Open: 00:19:54, William Bromiley, 9th April 2016
Solo Female: 00:22:09, Hayley Simmonds, 9th April 2016

Points league:
3 of best 4 results in the series will count towards the points league, with awards in Open,
Female, TT, Road bike and 2-up categories.

Car parking

There is limited parking at HQ which is reserved for event officials. We have been asked that
riders do not park on the High Street outside HQ. There is plenty of on street parking nearby
in the village, including a side street beside “First Copy” that is just across the road from HQ.
Please be considerate of residents and if in doubt send me a message beforehand or ask at
HQ.

Riders often park in the lay-by at the end of Bell Road near the start, but please avoid
parking on Bell Road itself.

Route from HQ (A) to START/FINISH (B)
Please do not ride along the course after the event has started. To avoid approaching the

start along the course, riders can turn left out of HQ, and turn left again at The Bell Pub onto
Bell Road (1 mile):



A1303 Newmarket Road

B

Course details:

START on A1303, 34 yds east of the Bell Road corner lamp post. Proceed eastwards to
Stetchworth roundabout (5.0 miles) and TURN to re-trace outward route (avoiding A14 slip) to

FINISH opposite Bell Road.

PRIZES: Open 1** £25.00 Road Bike (Open) 1* £25.00
Female 1** £25.00 Road Bike (Female) 1*£25.00
Vet (on std.) 1** £20.00 Espoir 1* £15.00
Junior 1* £15.00 NCTC rider 1°'£15.00
2-up 1** £15.00 (each) Fastest team of three  £15.00 (each)
New course record £25.00. One rider one prize (except team/record).

Refreshments will be available in the HQ, with donations taken for 1st Bottisham Scout
Group. A prize giving will take place shortly after the last rider has finished.



NOTES TO COMPETITORS

U-TURNS will not be permitted on the course, or roads adjacent to Start and Finish areas
while an event is in progress. NOTE: a U-Turn is defined as a 180 degree turn completed
within the width of the carriageway whilst astride the machine. Any breaking of this
Regulation, in the first case, may mean disqualification from the event; further cases will be
referred to the District Committee.

SIGN ON: Numbers will be available at the HQ from 0700 and not at the start. Please check
all details on the sign on sheet are correct. If you are a junior/youth please bring a signed
parental consent form.

CLOTHING: It is recommended that riders do not wear black or dark clothing during an event
held on public roads.

WARMING UP: no riding along the course by competitors once an event has started.
CTT Regulations:

Please note that following an amendment to Regulation 14 at the CTT National Council AGM
in December 2021 it is now compulsory for each rider to have a working white front and red
rear light, steady or flashing, on their machine when they start in all CTT events.

Following an amendment to Regulation 15 at the CTT National Council AGM in December
2021 it is now compulsory for ALL riders to wear recognised standard protective headgear
that meets an internationally accepted safety standard.

ROAD BIKE CRITERIA:

No tri-bars, clip-on bars or Spinaci bars are allowed; no disc wheels; both front & rear wheels
must have at least 12 spokes each; the maximum rim depth allowed is 90mm. Helmets used in
Road Bike category events must not cover the ears or have a tear drop/pointy style “tail”, any
helmet vents must not be covered or blocked. Competitors must predominantly ride holding the
drops or brake hoods. Riders may not ride in the “Puppy Paws” position or simulate a Tri-Bar
position by resting the forearms on the handlebars.

AT THE END OF THE RACE

Please note that Regulation 17(b) requires that a rider who fails to sign the official signing out
sheet shall be recorded as DNF. Please ensure you check to see if you are required for DOPING
CONTROL.

RESULTS

Do not approach the finish timekeeper after finishing. The results will be available as soon as
possible after the event has finished and we will be holding a prize presentation for the
winners of the prizes in the HQ at the end of the event.

4



Number
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

46

48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

Start Time

08:10:00

08:10:00

08:12:00

08:12:00

08:14:00

08:14:00

08:16:00

08:16:00

08:18:00

08:19:00

08:20:00

08:21:00

08:22:00

08:23:00

08:24:00

08:25:00

08:26:00

08:27:00

08:28:00

08:29:00

08:30:00

08:31:00

08:32:00

08:33:00

08:34:00

08:35:00

08:36:00

08:37:00

08:38:00

08:39:00

08:40:00

08:41:00

08:42:00

08:43:00

08:44:00

08:45:00

08:46:00

First name
Oscar
Jamie
Linda
David
Kerry
Angela
Josh

Toby

Nichola
David
Trevor
Brendan
John
Mark
Judy
Peter
Lucy

Paulina
Anthony
John
Martin
Tom
James
Patrick
Josh
William
Philip
Chris
Carl
Karen
Jordan
Hughie
Lee
Michael
Chris
Robert

Duncan

Last name
Fenton
Fenton
Hones
Waters
Tate
Girgis
Winch

Hetherington

Bennett
Fenn
Roberts
O'Brien
Steed
Eastwood
Brown
Kennedy
Griffin
Mozal
Whale
Beardsworth
Pyne
Walton
Wood
Claridge
Arksey
Wilson
Hodey
Smith
Bond
Aylen
Black
Pope
Sturman
Stimson
Owen
Speers

Gilbert

Club

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
VTTA (East Anglia Group)
Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
Newhall CC

Newhall CC

West Suffolk Wheelers

CC Sudbury

Wolsey RC

Eagle Road Club

West Suffolk Wheelers

West Suffolk Wheelers

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
West Suffolk Wheelers

Cambridge CC

Chelmer CC

Blue Light Cycling Club

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
West Suffolk Wheelers

Islington Cycling Club

West Suffolk Wheelers

Chelmer CC

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
Shaftesbury CC

Essex Roads CC

Kenton RC

Maldon & District CC

West Suffolk Wheelers

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club
West Suffolk Wheelers

Shaftesbury CC

Cambridge CC

Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club

North Essex Velo

Classification
Open
Open

Female

Female

Open

Open

Female
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Female
Open
Female
Female
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Female
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open

Open

Machine

Road Bike (2-up)
Road Bike (2-up)
Road Bike (2-up)
Road Bike (2-up)
TT Bike (2-up)
TT Bike (2-up)
Road Bike (2-up)

Road Bike (2-up)

TT Bike
Road Bike
TT Bike
Road Bike
TT Bike
TT Bike
Road Bike
TT Bike
Road Bike

Road Bike
TT Bike
Road Bike
TT Bike
Road Bike
TT Bike
Road Bike
Road Bike
Road Bike
TT Bike
TT Bike
TT Bike
TT Bike
TT Bike
TT Bike
TT Bike
Road Bike
TT Bike
TT Bike

Road Bike



77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

08:47:00

08:48:00

08:49:00

08:50:00

08:51:00

08:52:00

08:53:00

08:54:00

08:55:00

08:56:00

08:57:00

08:58:00

08:59:00

09:00:00

Julia
Stephen
Dominic
Robert
Martin
Sam
Richard
Murat
Keith
Terry
Adam
Sean
Piotr

David

Freeman
Murphy
Schils
Watson
Reynolds
Wightman
O'Rourke
Ozdenya
Dorling
Garlinge
Fisher
O'Sullivan
Zulawski

Halliday

Easterley Road Club
Shaftesbury CC

Schils - Doltcini RT

Cambridge CC

Cambridge CC

Chelmer CC

Team Vision Racing - Silverhook
Team Vision Racing - Silverhook
Team Bottrill

Easterley Road Club

Cambridge CC

Hart Performance Coaching
Cambridge CC

Team Bottrill

Female
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open

Open

TT Bike

TT Bike

TT Bike

TT Bike

TT Bike

Road Bike

TT Bike

TT Bike

TT Bike

TT Bike

TT Bike

TT Bike

TT Bike

TT Bike



