

Points league, 2 of 4

E33/10

SATURDAY 22 June 2024

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations



Points league, 2 of 4, 10 mile Time Trial

Saturday 22 June 2024

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations

Course: E33/10 Time of Start: 0810 HQ: 1st Bottisham Scout Hut,

High Street, Bottisham, CB25 9BB

Open from approx. 07:00

Event Secretary: David Halliday, Tel: 07739838133, david.f.halliday@gmail.com

Time Keepers: Tim Groves, Richard Newell

Course records:

Solo Open: 00:19:54, William Bromiley, 9th April 2016 Solo Female: 00:22:09, Hayley Simmonds, 9th April 2016

Points league:

3 of best 4 results in the series will count towards the points league, with awards in Open, Female, TT, Road bike and 2-up categories.

Car parking

There is limited parking at HQ which is reserved for event officials. We have been asked that riders **do not park on the High Street** outside HQ. There is plenty of on street parking nearby in the village, including a side street beside "First Copy" that is just across the road from HQ. Please be considerate of residents and if in doubt send me a message beforehand or ask at HQ.

Riders often park in the lay-by at the end of Bell Road near the start, but please avoid parking on Bell Road itself.

Route from HQ (A) to START/FINISH (B)

Please do not ride along the course after the event has started. To avoid approaching the start along the course, riders can turn **left** out of HQ, and turn **left** again at The Bell Pub onto Bell Road (1 mile):



Course details:

START on A1303, 34 yds east of the Bell Road corner lamp post. Proceed eastwards to Stetchworth roundabout (5.0 miles) and TURN to re-trace outward route (avoiding A14 slip) to FINISH opposite Bell Road.

PRIZES:	Open	1 st	£25.00	Road Bike (Open)	1 st	£25.00	
	Female	1^{st}	£25.00	Road Bike (Female)	1 ^s	^t £25.00	
	Vet (on std.)	1^{st}	£20.00	Espoir	1 st	£15.00	
	Junior	1^{st}	£15.00	NCTC rider	1 ^s	^t £15.00	
	2-up	1^{st}	£15.00 (each)	Fastest team of three		£15.00 (each)	
	New course recor	d	£25.00.	One rider one prize (e	e rider one prize (except team/record		

Refreshments will be available in the HQ, with donations taken for 1st Bottisham Scout Group. A prize giving will take place shortly after the last rider has finished.

NOTES TO COMPETITORS

U-TURNS will not be permitted on the course, or roads adjacent to Start and Finish areas while an event is in progress. NOTE: a U-Turn is defined as a 180 degree turn completed within the width of the carriageway whilst astride the machine. Any breaking of this Regulation, in the first case, may mean disqualification from the event; further cases will be referred to the District Committee.

SIGN ON: Numbers will be available at the HQ from 0700 and not at the start. Please check all details on the sign on sheet are correct. If you are a junior/youth please bring a signed parental consent form.

CLOTHING: It is recommended that riders do not wear black or dark clothing during an event held on public roads.

WARMING UP: no riding along the course by competitors once an event has started.

CTT Regulations:

Please note that following an amendment to Regulation 14 at the CTT National Council AGM in December 2021 it is now compulsory for each rider to have a working white front and red rear light, steady or flashing, on their machine when they start in all CTT events.

Following an amendment to Regulation 15 at the CTT National Council AGM in December 2021 it is now compulsory for ALL riders to wear recognised standard protective headgear that meets an internationally accepted safety standard.

ROAD BIKE CRITERIA:

No tri-bars, clip-on bars or Spinaci bars are allowed; no disc wheels; both front & rear wheels must have at least 12 spokes each; the maximum rim depth allowed is 90mm. Helmets used in Road Bike category events must not cover the ears or have a tear drop/pointy style "tail", any helmet vents must not be covered or blocked. Competitors must predominantly ride holding the drops or brake hoods. Riders may not ride in the "Puppy Paws" position or simulate a Tri-Bar position by resting the forearms on the handlebars.

AT THE END OF THE RACE

Please note that Regulation 17(b) requires that a rider who fails to sign the official signing out sheet shall be recorded as DNF. Please ensure you check to see if you are required for DOPING CONTROL.

RESULTS

Do not approach the finish timekeeper after finishing. The results will be available as soon as possible after the event has finished and we will be holding a prize presentation for the winners of the prizes in the HQ at the end of the event.

Number	Start Time	First name	Last name	Club	Classification	Machine
39	08:10:00	Oscar	Fenton	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Open	Road Bike (2-up)
40	08:10:00	Jamie	Fenton	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Open	Road Bike (2-up)
41	08:12:00	Linda	Hones	VTTA (East Anglia Group)	Female	Road Bike (2-up)
42	08:12:00	David	Waters	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club		Road Bike (2-up)
43	08:14:00	Kerry	Tate	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Female	TT Bike (2-up)
44	08:14:00	Angela	Girgis	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club		TT Bike (2-up)
45	08:16:00	Josh	Winch	Newhall CC	Open	Road Bike (2-up)
46	08:16:00	Toby	Hetherington	Newhall CC	Open	Road Bike (2-up)
48	08:18:00	Nichola	Bennett	West Suffolk Wheelers	Female	TT Bike
49	08:19:00	David	Fenn	CC Sudbury	Open	Road Bike
50	08:20:00	Trevor	Roberts	Wolsey RC	Open	TT Bike
51	08:21:00	Brendan	O'Brien	Eagle Road Club	Open	Road Bike
52	08:22:00	John	Steed	West Suffolk Wheelers	Open	TT Bike
53	08:23:00	Mark	Eastwood	West Suffolk Wheelers	Open	TT Bike
54	08:24:00	Judy	Brown	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Female	Road Bike
55	08:25:00	Peter	Kennedy	West Suffolk Wheelers	Open	TT Bike
56	08:26:00	Lucy	Griffin	Cambridge CC	Female	Road Bike
57	08:27:00	Paulina	Mozal	Chelmer CC	Female	Road Bike
58	08:28:00	Anthony	Whale	Blue Light Cycling Club	Open	TT Bike
59	08:29:00	John	Beardsworth	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Open	Road Bike
60	08:30:00	Martin	Pyne	West Suffolk Wheelers	Open	TT Bike
61	08:31:00	Tom	Walton	Islington Cycling Club	Open	Road Bike
62	08:32:00	James	Wood	West Suffolk Wheelers	Open	TT Bike
63	08:33:00	Patrick	Claridge	Chelmer CC	Open	Road Bike
64	08:34:00	Josh	Arksey	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Open	Road Bike
65	08:35:00	William	Wilson	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Open	Road Bike
66	08:36:00	Philip	Hodey	Shaftesbury CC	Open	TT Bike
67	08:37:00	Chris	Smith	Essex Roads CC	Open	TT Bike
68	08:38:00	Carl	Bond	Kenton RC	Open	TT Bike
69	08:39:00	Karen	Aylen	Maldon & District CC	Female	TT Bike
70	08:40:00	Jordan	Black	West Suffolk Wheelers	Open	TT Bike
71	08:41:00	Hughie	Pope	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Open	TT Bike
72	08:42:00	Lee	Sturman	West Suffolk Wheelers	Open	TT Bike
73	08:43:00	Michael	Stimson	Shaftesbury CC	Open	Road Bike
74	08:44:00	Chris	Owen	Cambridge CC	Open	TT Bike
75	08:45:00	Robert	Speers	Newmarket Cycling & Triathlon Club	Open	TT Bike
76	08:46:00	Duncan	Gilbert	North Essex Velo	Open	Road Bike

77	08:47:00	Julia	Freeman	Easterley Road Club	Female	TT Bike
78	08:48:00	Stephen	Murphy	Shaftesbury CC	Open	TT Bike
79	08:49:00	Dominic	Schils	Schils - Doltcini RT	Open	TT Bike
80	08:50:00	Robert	Watson	Cambridge CC	Open	TT Bike
81	08:51:00	Martin	Reynolds	Cambridge CC	Open	TT Bike
82	08:52:00	Sam	Wightman	Chelmer CC	Open	Road Bike
83	08:53:00	Richard	O'Rourke	Team Vision Racing - Silverhook	Open	TT Bike
84	08:54:00	Murat	Ozdenya	Team Vision Racing - Silverhook	Open	TT Bike
85	08:55:00	Keith	Dorling	Team Bottrill	Open	TT Bike
86	08:56:00	Terry	Garlinge	Easterley Road Club	Open	TT Bike
87	08:57:00	Adam	Fisher	Cambridge CC	Open	TT Bike
88	08:58:00	Sean	O'Sullivan	Hart Performance Coaching	Open	TT Bike
89	08:59:00	Piotr	Zulawski	Cambridge CC	Open	TT Bike
90	09:00:00	David	Halliday	Team Bottrill	Open	TT Bike